

No. 20-9422

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS
in his official capacity as Commissioner of
the Federal Communications Commission

Defendant-Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-PETITIONER

TEAM 11
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

A. Procedural History..... 1

B. Statement of the Facts 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

A. The 60-foot buffer zone violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment.... 7

 1. The 60-foot buffer zone is not narrowly tailored because it substantially burdens more speech than necessary. 8

 2. The 60-foot buffer zone is not narrowly tailored because it does not allow ample alternatives of communication. 11

 3. The 60-foot buffer zone is not narrowly tailored because the 60-foot fixed buffer zone is not necessary to the operation of the federal facility..... 12

B. The contact tracing mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment. 15

 1. The mandate is not generally applicable because the mandate grants secular exemptions and excludes religious exemptions. 16

 2. Even if the mandate is generally applicable, strict scrutiny is required because the mandate implicates not only Free Exercise rights, but also privacy rights. 20

 3. The Court of Appeals holding is incorrect..... 23

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I passim
U.S. Const. amend. IV. passim

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
42 U.S. Code § 2000bb-3 4
Combat Hoof and Beak Disease Act (“CHBDA”) passim

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Camara v. Municipal Court of City and County of San Francisco, 387 U. S. 523 (1967) 21
Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940) 20
Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 21, 22
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 16, 17, 18, 19
Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)..... 11
Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... passim
Follett v. McCormick, 321 U.S. 573 (1944) 20
Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 11, 12
Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 8, 12, 13, 14
McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) 8, 9, 10
McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995) 10
Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 10
Murdock v. Pennsylvania, 319 U.S. 105 (1943) 20

<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	20
<i>Schneck v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	20
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	7, 8, 14
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	20
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	20

First Circuit

<i>Casey v. City of Newport</i> , 308 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2002).....	8
---	---

Third Circuit

<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	7, 13
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18

Sixth Circuit

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
